HAL Id: hal-02884144
Submitted on 29 Jun 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

models, a deep and clear understanding is presented of two
unexplored effects that occur in the on-wafer measurement
data of the transistor-open. Using different RF probe designs
in the EM simulation, we have highlighted that the amount
of the unwanted couplings varies with the RF probes design
for a given test structure design, and the reduction of the
unwanted coupling leads to an improvement in the on-wafer
measurements. High frequency measurements can be improved
by the correct design of RF probes, and test structures and the
use of well-structured EM simulations can be one of the tools
to gain insight on into the behavior of structures that can be
used for re-design the purposes.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Lee et al., “Spectrum for 5G: Global Status, Challenges, and Enabling
Technologies,” IEEE Commun. Mag., vol. 56, no. 3, pp. 12–18, March
2018. doi: 10.1109/MCOM.2018.1700818
[2] J. Grzyb, K. Statnikov, N. Sarmah, B. Heinemann, and U. R. Pfeiffer,
“A 210–270-GHz Circularly Polarized FMCW Radar With a Single-
Lens-Coupled SiGe HBT Chip,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 6,
no. 6, pp. 771–783, Nov 2016. doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2016.2602539
[3] K. Sengupta, D. Seo, L. Yang, and A. Hajimiri, “Silicon Integrated
280 GHz Imaging Chipset With 4×4 SiGe Receiver Array and CMOS
Source,” IEEE Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 427–437, May
2015. doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2015.2414826
[4] E. Seok et al., “A 410GHz CMOS Push-Push Oscillator with an On-
Chip Patch Antenna,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. - Dig. Tech.
Papers, Feb 2008. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2008.4523262 pp. 472–629.
[5] S. Kong, C. Kim, and S. Hong, “A K-Band UWB Low-Noise CMOS
Mixer With Bleeding PathGm-Boosting Technique,” IEEE Trans. Cir-
cuits Syst. II, Exp. Briefs, vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 117–121, March 2013. doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2013.2240792
[6] B. Heinemann et al., “SiGe HBT with fx/fmax of 505 GHz/720 GHz,”
in Proc. IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2016, pp.
3.1.1–3.1.4, doi=10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838335.
[7] P. Chevalier et al., “Si/SiGe:C and InP/GaAsSb Heterojunction Bipolar
Transistors for THz Applications,” Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 105,
no. 6, pp. 1035–1050, June 2017. doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2017.2669087
[8] B. Ardouin et al., “Compact Model Validation Strategies Based on
Dedicated and Benchmark Circuit Blocks for the mm-Wave Frequency
Range,” in IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integrated Circuit Sympo-
sium (CSICS), Oct. 2015. doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2015.7314492 pp. 1–4.
[9] C. Yadav et al., “Importance of complete characterization setup on on-
wafer TRL calibration in sub-THz range,” in IEEE Int. Conference on
Microelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS), March 2018, pp. 197–201,
doi:10.1109/ICMTS.2018.8383798.
[10] M. S. Eggebert et al., “On the Accurate Measurement and Calibration
of S-parameters for Milimeter Wavelenths and Beyond,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 63, no. 7, pp. 2335 – 2342, July 2015. doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2015.2436919
[11] D. Müller et al., “Impact of Ground Via Placement in On-Wafer
Contact Pad Design up to 325 GHz,” IEEE Trans. Compon. Packag.
Manuf. Technol., vol. 8, no. 8, pp. 1440–1450, Aug 2018. doi:
10.1109/TCPMT.2018.2811482
[12] G. N. Phung et al., “Influence of Microwave Probes on Calibrated On-
Wafer Measurements,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67,
no. 5, pp. 1892–1900, May 2019. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2019.2903400
[13] C. Yadav et al., “Impact of on-Silicon de-embedding test structures and
RF probes design in the Sub-THz range,” in 48th European Microwave
Conference (EuMC), Sept. 2018, pp. 21 – 24, Madrid, Spain.
[14] S. Fregonese et al., “On-Wafer Characterization of Silicon Transistors
Up To 500 GHz and Analysis of Measurement Discontinuities Between
the Frequency Bands,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 66,
no. 7, pp. 3332–3341, July 2018. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2832067
[15] M. Spirito, C. De Martino, and L. Galatro, “On the Impact of Radiation
Losses in TRL Calibrations,” in 91st ARFTG Microwave Measurement
Conference, June 2018. doi: 10.1109/ARFTG.2018.8423820 pp. 1–3.
[16] M. Deng et al., “Benefits and validation of 4-dummies de-embedding
method for characterization of SiGe HBT in G-band,” in 2013 European
Microwave Integrated Circuit Conference, Oct 2013, pp. 388–391.
[17] S. Fregonese et al., “Comparision of On-Wafer TRL Calibration to ISS

Trans. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 1, no. 2, pp. 357–363, Nov 2011. doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2011.2165020
[22] P. Chevalier et al., “A 55 nm triple gate oxide 9 metal lay-
ers SiGe BiCMOS technology featuring 320 GHz fT/ 370 GHz
fMAX HBT and high-Q millimeter-wave passives,” in Proc. IEEE
Int. Electron Devices Meeting (IEDM), Dec. 2014, pp. 3.9.1–3.9.3,
doi=10.1109/IEDM.2014.7046978.
[23] C. B. Sia, “Minimizing discontinuities in wafer-level sub-THz mea-
surements up to 750 GHz for device modelling applications,” in 89th
ARFTG Microwave Measurement Conference (ARFTG), June 2017. doi:
10.1109/ARFTG.2017.8000843 pp. 1–4.
[24] A. Orii, M. Suizu, S. Amakawa, K. Katayama, K. Takano, M. Mo-
toyoshi, T. Yoshida, and M. Fujishima, “On the length of THRU standard
for TRL de-embedding on Si substrate above 110 GHz,” in 2013 IEEE
International Conference on Microelectronic Test Structures (ICMTS),
March 2013. doi: 10.1109/ICMTS.2013.6528150 pp. 81–86.
[25] S. Amakawa, A. Orii, K. Katayama, K. Takano, M. Motoyoshi,
T. Yoshida, and M. Fujishima, “Design of well-behaved low-loss
Millimetre-Wave CMOS Transmission Lines,” in 2014 IEEE 18th
Workshop on Signal and Power Integrity (SPI), May 2014. doi:
10.1109/SaPIW.2014.6844526 pp. 1–4.
[26] L. Galatro, A. Pawlak, M. Schroter, and M. Spirito, “Capacitively
Loaded Inverted CPWs for Distributed TRL-Based De-Embedding at
(Sub) mm-Waves,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 65, no. 12,
pp. 4914–4924, Dec 2017. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2017.2727498
[27] D. F. Williams, A. C. Young, and M. Urteaga, “A Prescription
for Sub-Millimeter-Wave Transistor Characterization,” IEEE Trans.
THz Sci. Technol., vol. 3, no. 4, pp. 433–439, July 2013. doi:
10.1109/TTHZ.2013.2255332
[28] K. H. K. Yau, I. Sarkas, A. Tomkins, P. Chevalier, and S. P. Voinigescu,
“On-wafer S-parameter de-embedding of Silicon Active and Passive
Devices up to 170 GHz,” in 2010 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave
Symposium, May 2010. doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2010.5518218 pp. 600–
603.